

No. 15-15066

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

TODD SHARP and MARIA SHARP,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC, *Et Al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California-San Jose Division

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS, TODD AND MARIA SHARP'S  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

**Todd and Maria Sharp**

Charles Tony Piccuta (CA SBN:258333)

Piccuta Law Group, LLP

400 W. Franklin Street

Monterey, California 93940

Phone: (831) 920-3111

Fax: (831) 920-3112

charles@piccutalaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....1

    A. District Court Jurisdiction .....1

    B. Court of Appeal Jurisdiction .....2

    C. Timeliness of Appeal.....2

    D. Appeal from Final Judgment.....2

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....3

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....15

    A. The District Court erred in dismissing the Sharps’ Third Amended  
    Complaint without leave to amend and misapplied this Court’s decision in  
    *Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*.....18

    B. The District Court abused its discretion in holding that the Sharps were  
    judicially estopped from pursuing their claims in the District Court .....31

    C. The District Court abused its discretion by holding that the exception for  
    mistake or inadvertence did not apply to preclude the use of judicial estoppel...34

    D. The District Court abused its discretion by applying a presumption of  
    deliberate manipulation.....38

VII. CONCLUSION .....39

VIII. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES:**

*Ah Quin v. Cnty. of Kauai Dept. of Transp.*, 733 F.3d 267 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).... **35, 38**

*Broussard v. University of California*, 192 F.3d 1252 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.1999)..... **3**

*Donaldson v. Bernstein*, 104 F.3d 547 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir.1997)..... **23**

*Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.* 270 F.3d 778 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)..... **8, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32**

*HPG Corp. v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC*, 436 B.R. 569 (E.D. Cal. 2010) ... **19, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30**

*In Re Coastal Plains, Inc.* 179 F.3d 197 (C.A.5 1999)..... **23**

*Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine, Ins. Co.*, 519 F.3d 1025 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.2008).. **16**

*New Hampshire v. Maine*, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... **8, 34**

*Stone v. Traveler’s Corp.*, 58 F.3d 434 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)..... **3**

*Swendsen v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
2014 WL 1155794 (E.D. Cal. 2014)..... **19, 28, 29, 30**

**FEDERAL STATUTES:**

Federal Rule App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... **2**

Federal Rule Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... **3**

11 USC § 362(c)(3)..... **33**

11 USC § 362(c)(4)(A)(i)..... **33**

28 USC § 1291..... **2**

28 USC § 1332..... **1**

28 USC § 1441..... **1, 2**
